

A resolution to honor Yousra Zouani as a member emeritus for her involvement and dedication to enhancing student life at Wayne State University through her service on the Wayne State University Student Senate.

Presented on the 20th of July, 2023

Sponsors: Hayden Johnson

WHEREAS, Yousra Zouani served as the Irvin D. Reid Honors College Representative during the 2020-2021, 2021-2022 terms; the Parliamentarian for the 2021-2022 term; President for the 2022-2023 term; Member at Large (May 2023-June 2023) and College of Engineering Representative (June 2023-July 2023) and Vice President for the 2023-2024 term AND

WHEREAS, Through her service on the Wayne State University Student Senate, *Yousra Zouani* contributed to the effort for enhancing the student experience at Wayne State University in furtherance of the Wayne State University Student Senate's mission and purpose.

WHEREAS, Yousra spoke up and represented her peers in front of administration to promote their best interests. Yousra took great pride in her role as a student leader and was driven to create change right here on our campus.

WHEREAS, Yousra will have a long-lasting legacy greater than her nearly three year time on the Student Senate. Yousra has helped to mold many junior membes of the Senate into the bright, driven, and determined individuals who will continue to leave the Senate for years to come.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wayne State University Student Senate recognizes and thanks *Yoursra Zouani* for her contributions to the Wayne State University Student Senate and the Wayne State University campus community;

AND FINALLY, BE IT ORDERED, that Yousra Zouani from this date forward, recognized as a member emeriti of the Wayne State University Student Senate, which entitles her to all of the powers and authorities of this status as listed in the Wayne State University Student Senate Bylaws.

Best wishes on behalf of the Student Senate,

Hayden Johnson

President